Financial liabilities (222,310) (200,599) (110,029) (110,300)

(139,446) (199,872) (104,062) (100,029)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 60,087 57,883 705 2,386
Financial liabilities (150,998) (139,886) (3,054) (4,797)

(90,911) (82,003) (2,349) (2,411)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting dates would not affect profit or loss.

KS ENERGY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2012 115

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2012

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the end of the financial year would have increased/
(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2012 and 2011.

Group
Profit before tax

Company
Profit before tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2012
Variable rate instruments (909) 909 (23) 23
Interest rate swap 219 (219) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (690) 690 (23) 23

31 December 2011
Variable rate instruments (820) 820 (24) 24
Interest rate swap 418 (418) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (402) 402 (24) 24

To reduce the Group’s interest rate exposure in respect of the variable rate instruments and effectively
convert term loan borrowings from floating interest rate basis to fixed interest rate basis, the Group
entered into interest rate swap contracts with financial institutions. At the reporting date, the Group
has two (2011: five) interest rate swap contracts classified as derivative financial instruments to hedge
against the variable interest rates arising from the Group’s variable rate borrowings.

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings, including inter-